

66201-5

66201-5  
**ORIGINAL**

No. 66201-5-1

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

**Respondent,**

**v.**

**DAVID OLSON,**

**Appellant,**

**FILED**  
**COURT OF APPEALS DIV I**  
**STATE OF WASHINGTON**  
**2011 JUL 20 PM 1:22**

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

**RYAN BOYD ROBERTSON**  
WSBA No. 28245  
ROBERTSON LAW PLLC  
800 Fifth Avenue Suite 4000  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 892-2094  
ryan@robertsonlawseattle.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>1. The trial court erred in admitting the results of a blood alcohol test. (VRP 9/16 21)</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>1. Did the trial judge abuse his discretion by using an incorrect legal standard to rule to admit the blood alcohol evidence at trial?</b>	
<b>2. Did the State fail to meet the “prima facie” evidentiary standard required to admit blood alcohol test results at trial where relevant scientific treatises established the vials used to collect his blood needed almost two and a half times more enzyme poison to stabilize the alcohol concentration in his blood for testing? Should the term “sufficient in amount” in WAC 448-14-020(3)(b) be interpreted to require the State to prove the amount of enzyme poison placed in the vials was capable of</b>	

**stabilizing the alcohol concentration in the blood through compliance with relevant standards in the field of toxicology?**

- 3. Does the erroneous admission of blood alcohol evidence in a Vehicular Assault trial require reversal of conviction?**

<b>IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>1. Procedural History</b>	<b>2-3</b>
<b>2. Verdict</b>	<b>3-4</b>
<b>3. The Accident</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>4. DUI/Vehicular Assault Investigation</b>	<b>4-5</b>
<b>5. Blood Test</b>	<b>5-6</b>
<b>6. Storage and Transportation of Blood Sample</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>7. Testing at State Laboratory</b>	<b>6-13</b>
<b>8. Admission of Blood Alcohol Evidence</b>	<b>14</b>

**V. ARGUMENT**

<b>1. Did the trial judge abuse his discretion by using the incorrect legal standard to rule to admit the blood alcohol evidence at trial?</b>	<b>14-19</b>
<b>A. Prima Facie Standard</b>	<b>15</b>

<b>B. Incorrect Standard Used By Trial Court</b>	<b>16-17</b>
<b>C. Error Not Harmless; Can Be Reviewed By This Court</b>	<b>17-19</b>
<b>2. Did the State fail to meet the “prima facie” evidentiary standard required to admit blood alcohol test results at trial where relevant scientific treatises established the vials used to collect his blood needed almost two and a half times more enzyme poison to stabilize the alcohol concentration in his blood for testing? Should the term “sufficient in amount” in WAC 448-14-020(3)(b) be interpreted to require the State to prove the amount of enzyme poison placed in the vials was capable of stabilizing the alcohol concentration in the blood through compliance with relevant standards in the field of toxicology?</b>	<b>19-39</b>
<b>A. Rule Of Strict Compliance For Admissibility</b>	<b>20-22</b>
<b>B. Conflicting Testimony From Toxicologists</b>	<b>22-24</b>
<b>C. Statutory Construction</b>	<b>24-25</b>
<b>D. Interpretation of Technical Terms</b>	<b>25-27</b>
<b>E. Standard From Relevant Treatises</b>	<b>28-29</b>

<b>F. State's Prima Facie Case</b>	<b>30-39</b>
<b>3. Does the erroneous admission Of blood alcohol evidence in a Vehicular Assault trial require reversal of conviction?</b>	<b>39-41</b>
<b>VI. CONCLUSION</b>	<b>41</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>City of Kent v. Beigh</u> , 145 Wn.2d 33, 32 P.3d 258 (2002)	23
<u>City of Seattle v. Clark-Munoz</u> , 152 Wn.2d 39, 93 P.3d 141 (2004)	26, 27, 29
<u>City of Spokane ex rel. Wastewater Mgmt. v. WA. Dept. of Revenue</u> , 145 Wn.2d 445, 38 P.3d 1010 (2002)	25, 26
<u>Groves v. Meyers</u> , 35 Wn.2d 403, 213 P.2d 483 (1950)	24
<u>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</u> , 149 Wn.2d 660, 72 P.3d 151 (2003)	24
<u>State v. Aten</u> , 130 Wn.2d 640, 927 P.2d 210 (1996)	15, 29, 30, 31, 36, 38
<u>State v. Avila</u> , 78 Wn. App. 731, 899 P.2d 11 (1995)	18
<u>State v. Barefield</u> , 47 Wn. App. 444, 735 P.2d 1339 (1987)	22
<u>State v. Bosio</u> , 107 Wn. App. 462, 27 P.3d 636 (2001)	15, 21, 22, 41
<u>State v. Bond</u> , 52 Wn. App. 326, 759 P.2d 1220 (1988)	18
<u>State v. Bourgeois</u> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997)	39

<b><u>State v. Brown</u>, 145 Wn. App. 62, 184 P.3d 1284 (2008)</b>	<b>15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 29, 35</b>
<b><u>State v. Clark</u>, 62 Wn. App. 263, 814 P.2d 222 (1991)</b>	<b>22, 23, 34, 36</b>
<b><u>State v. Donald</u>, 68 Wn. App. 543, 844 P.2d 447 (1993)</b>	<b>18</b>
<b><u>State v. Garrett</u>, 80 Wn. App. 651, 910 P.2d 552 (1996)</b>	<b>15, 21, 22</b>
<b><u>State v. Green</u>, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)</b>	<b>17</b>
<b><u>State v. Hultenschmidt</u>, 125 Wn. App. 259, 102 P.3d 192 (2005)</b>	<b>15, 21, 22, 41</b>
<b><u>State v. Keller</u>, 143 Wn.2d 267, 19 P.3d 1020 (2001)</b>	<b>24</b>
<b><u>State v. McEnry</u>, 124 Wn. App. 918, 103 P.3d 857 (2004)</b>	<b>14</b>
<b><u>State v. Myers</u>, 49 Wn. App. 243, 742 P.2d 180 (1987)</b>	<b>18</b>
<b><u>State v. Partin</u>, 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977)</b>	<b>17</b>
<b><u>State v. Quismundo</u>, 164 Wn.2d 499, 192 P.3d 342 (2008)</b>	<b>14</b>
<b><u>State v. Reier</u>, 127 Wn. App. 753, 112 P.3d 655 (2005)</b>	<b>21</b>
<b><u>State v. Salinas</u>, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)</b>	<b>17</b>

**State v. Steinbrunn, 54 Wn. App. 506,  
774 P.2d 55 (1989)** 22, 23, 35

**State v. Straka, 116 Wn.2d 859,  
810 P.2d 888 (1991)** 22, 24

**State v. Sullivan, 143 Wn.2d 162,  
19 P.3d 1012 (2001)** 25

**State v. Theroff, 25 Wn. App. 590,  
608 P.2d 1254, aff'd  
95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980)** 17

**State v. Watson, 51 Wn. App. 947,  
756 P.2d 177 (1988)** 18, 35, 36,  
37, 39, 40

**State v. Wentz, 149 Wn.2d 342  
68 P.3d 282 (2003)** 24

**State v. Wilbur-Bobb, 134 Wn. App. 627,  
141 P.3d 665 (2006)** 15, 21, 23,  
35

**Washington Statutes**

**Page No.**

**46.61.502** 3, 4, 20, 21

**46.61.506** 15, 16, 20,  
30

**46.61.522** 1, 3, 40

**Washington Admin. Rules (WAC)**

**Page No.**

**448-14-010** 13

**448-14-020** 13, 20, 22,  
27, 29, 38,  
39, 41

**448-14-030** **13**

**Washington Court Rules** **Page No.**

**ER 404(b)** **18**

**ER 609** **19**

**Treatises** **Page No.**

**Garriott's Medical-Legal Aspects of Alcohol (4<sup>th</sup> Ed.)** **8, 28, 32, 33**

**State Toxicology Laboratory Training Manual (2007)** **8, 32**

**Blood Alcohol Testing in the Clinical Laboratory; Approved Guideline** **8, 9, 27, 31, 32**

**Principles of Forensic Toxicology** **9, 28**

**Dubowski E-mail** **10, 33**

**The American Journal of Clinical Pathology** **11, 28, 32**

**Wineck and Paul** **12, 33**

**Bloom and Lakatua** **13, 28**
